THE BOARD OF REVIEW OF PLUMBING CONTRACTORS MINUTES OF THE MEETING **APRIL 19, 2017**

The Board of Review of Plumbing Contractors met in Conference Room H at 757 Carolyn Avenue at 5:00 p.m. on April 19, 2017.

The following duly appointed members were present:

John Baumann, Chairman Sam Mascari **Eddie Garrard** David O'Carroll Ray Gleich Lou Volpe Jim Richardson, Board Secretary

The meeting was called to order by Chairman John Baumann, at 5:00 p.m. The minutes from the January & March 2017 meetings were approved on a motion by Dave O'Carroll and a second by Sam Mascari.

MOTION CARRIED 6-0

General Business:

New Business:

The next item before the Board was a complaint filed by Philip Newell, Construction Inspector I, stating that Eco Plumbers, LLC. did work at 2810 Indianola Avenue violating the following sections of the City of Columbus Code: 1133.10, Notification for Inspection. Mr. Harrison explained to the Board the situation, as it occurred, with full agreement with the testimony and evidence presented by Hal Richard, Utilities Permit Manager, the Representative from the Public Utilities Department.

After hearing the testimony and evidence presented by the Department of Public Utilities and Eco Plumbers LLC, Sam Mascari made a motion to find that Eco Plumbers LLC did work without Notification for **Inspection**. **Dave O'Carroll** seconded the motion.

MOTION CARRIED

Due to the fact that Eco Plumbers, LLC did work without Notification, Sam Mascari made a motion that they be found **GUILTY** of violating City of Columbus Code Section 1133.10, **Notification for Inspection**. Ray Gleich seconded the motion.

MOTION CARRIED 6-0

AS A RESULT OF BEING FOUND GUILTY OF Code Section 1133.10, Sam Mascari made a motion that NO ACTION BE TAKEN against the license of **Eco Plumbers**, **LLC. Dave O'Carroll** seconded.

MOTION CARRIED 6-0

Adjournment:

There being no further business to come before the Board, Lou Volpe moved to adjourn at 5:18 p.m. Sam Mascari seconded the motion. **MOTION CARRIED:**

6-0

Chairman John Baumann Jim Richardson, Board Secretary